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Laura Bowman

From: Official Information
Sent: Wednesday, 26 October 2022 8:23 am
To:
Cc: Official Information
Subject: Final Response - LGOIMA 286625 -  - financial, zoning and 

previous ownership information concerning the proposed development of the 
Opoia Pa/ Sonning Car Park

Attachments: OIA Request 4.docx; Sonning Carpark - ODP Zoning 2022.docx; Sonning Carpark - 
Archaeological Report - WSP 20 November 2020.pdf

 
Kia Ora,  
  
I refer to your information request attached, Hamilton City Council is able to provide the following response.  
 
Your Request a:  
What year did Hamilton City Council acquire the land at Opoia Pa/ Sonning Car Park , 191 – 197 River Road, 
Claudelands? 

Our Response a:  
The land was acquired by the Hamilton City Council in four stages between 1972 and 1992: 

 1972    Allotment 465 Parish of Kirikiriroa “Deferred Payment Licence under the Lands Act 1948” and 
“Exclusive Licence to Occupy” 

 1975    Lot 2 DP 3201 and Part Allotment 218 Parish of Kirikiriroa 
 1978    Lot 1 DP 3201 and Part Allotment 218 Parish of Kirikiriroa 
 1992    Allotment 465 Parish of Kirikiriroa 

Your Request b:  
How much did the Hamilton City Council pay to acquire the land at 191-197 River Road, Claudelands? 

Our Response b:  
Hamilton City Council paid $128,139 to acquire the land 

Your Request c: 
What is the current Capital Value of the Opoia Pa/Sonning Car Park site? 

Our Response c:  
As at 01 September 2021, the Rating Capital Value is $2,930,000.  

Your Request d:  
What are the rates? 

Our Response d:  
Based on the Rating Valuation as at 01 September 2021 the rates are $23,052.59 including GST for the period 01 July 
2022 to 30 June 2023. 
 
Your Request e:  
What is the current zoning? 

Our Response e: 

7(2)(a)

7(2)(a)



2

Central City Zone – Downtown Precinct. Please see the extracts from the District Plan attached  

Your Request f:   
Are there any specific matters recorded in the District Plan such as notable trees,  significant natural regional asset 
and archaeological sites? 

Our Response f:  
The information you have requested for this part of your request is readily available to the public via the Hamilton 
City Council District Plan. Therefore we are refusing this request per s17(d) of LGOIMA.  
 
To assist you in locating this information, the Hamilton City Council District Plan is publicly available here. This 
resource will allow you to search the property you are interested in and identify the zone and any other features or 
elements relevant to this property. 
 
Your Request g:  
In the latest financial year, what total revenue was achieved before costs from the operation of the council car park 
at Opoia Pa/Sonning Car Park site? 

Our Response g:  
Total income recorded for the 2022 Financial Year (1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022) for Sonning Carpark is $205,000 
Please note: the 2022 financial year financials have not yet been finalised by audit.  

Your Request h 
Who was the first European owner of the site and in what year was the land acquired and the consideration? 

Our Response h: 
 Lot 2 Deposited Plan South Auckland 31617 (previously Lot 1 DP 32041 and Lot 2 DP 32041 previously Part 

Allotment 218 Parish of Kirikiriroa).  The earliest recorded owner is Edwin Owen (middle name is indistinct) 
Hooper in 1905.  The ownership records are indistinct and earlier owners are unknown.  The consideration 
paid for the land is unknown. A comprehensive Land Status Report would be required to verify the ownership 
history between 1863 (The New Zealand Settlement Act 1863) and 1905. 

 Allotment 465 Parish of Kirikiriroa.  The earliest recorded owner is William Hill Clarke in 1884. Earlier owners 
are unknown.  The consideration paid for the land is unknown. A comprehensive Land Status Report would 
be required to verify the ownership history between 1863 (The New Zealand Settlement Act) and 1884. 

Please note that the information referenced as ‘unknown’ was, despite reasonable efforts to locate it, unable to be 
found. Therefore we are refusing this part or your request per s17(e) of LGOIMA.  

For further ownership please see the WSP Sonning Car Park Archaeological Risk Assessment date 27 November 2020 
attached. 

Your Request i: 
What use of land has occurred since the time of the first European owner? It is understood the Ministry of Works used 
the site and later it became the site of the Hamilton Girls’ High School boarders hotel. Is this correct and are the years 
of occupation of both the M.O.W and HGHS available? 

Our Response i:  
For the history of the land please see the WSP Sonning Car Park Archaeological Risk Assessment date 27 November 
2020 attached. 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how 
to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 
 
Kind Regards, 
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Laura | Official Information Coordinator 
Governance & Assurance Team | People and Organisational Performance 
Email: officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz 
 

 
 
Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | Hamilton City Council 
 

From:   
Sent: Tuesday, 11 October 2022 1:52 pm 
To: CEO <CEO@hcc.govt.nz> 
Subject: Official Information Act request 
 
Good afternoon Lance, 
 
Attached is a further Official Information Act request. 
 
Kind regards 
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OPERATIVE DISTRICT PLAN 

CENTRAL CITY ZONE – DOWNTOWN PRECINCT 

NATURAL OPEN SPACE 

WAIKATO RIVER AND GULLY HAZARD 

WAIKATO RIVERBANK STABILITY 

SIGNIFICANT NATURAL AREA 

SIGNIFICANT ARCHAEOLOGICAL AREA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FROM PROPOSED PLAN CHANGE 12 
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